as on the date of transition. Further, the standard permits measurement of financial assets accounted at amortised cost
based on facts and circumstances existing at the date of transition if retrospective application is impracticable.

Accordingly, the Company has determined the classification of financial assets based on facts and circumstances
that exist on the date of transition. Measurement of the financial assets accounted at amortised cost has been done
retrospectively, except where the same is impracticable.

b) Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The
following tables represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

2 ICRA Standalone 100-160 100718.indd   156 10-Jul-18   12:16:42 PM

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018
(All amounts in Rupees lakh, except share data, per share data and where otherwise stated)

Annual Report 2017-18

157

i. Reconciliation of equity as reported under previous GAAP to Ind AS

Particulars Footnote
No.

As at
March 31, 2017

As at
April 1, 2016

Previous
GAAP*

Adjustments Ind AS Previous
GAAP*

Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

(a) Property, plant and equipment 1,278.95 - 1,278.95 1,522.86 - 1,522.86

(b) Intangible assets 20.07 - 20.07 26.35 - 26.35

(c) Financial assets

(i) Investments i 13,141.63 2,879.97 16,021.60 25,402.74 2,921.25 28,323.99

(ii) Loans vi, vii 174.93 (34.68) 140.25 408.54 (76.69) 331.85

(iii) Other financial assets 991.49 - 991.49 1,674.35 - 1,674.35

(d) Deferred tax assets (net) v 275.09 (26.32) 248.77 418.30 (41.09) 377.21

(e) Non current tax asset (net) 1,312.58 - 1,312.58 1,283.72 - 1,283.72

(f) Other non-current assets vii 14.95 30.10 45.05 24.67 58.90 83.57

Total non-current assets 17,209.69 2,849.07 20,058.76 30,761.53 2,862.37 33,623.90

Current assets

(a) Financial assets

(i) Investments i 15,804.50 1,894.25 17,698.75 1,700.00 403.36 2,103.36

(ii) Trade receivables 1,855.76 - 1,855.76 1,648.57 - 1,648.57

(iii) Cash and cash equivalents 188.76 - 188.76 96.12 - 96.12

(iv) Bank balances other than (iii)
above

18,123.91 - 18,123.91 18,012.48 - 18,012.48

(v) Loans vi, vii 213.54 (18.22) 195.32 79.20 (6.04) 73.16

(vi) Other financial assets 1,065.06 (13.11) 1,051.95 822.25 - 822.25

(b) Other current assets vii 228.08 34.68 262.76 238.54 24.88 263.42

(c) Assets held for sale 70.42 - 70.42 - - -

Total current assets 37,550.03 1,897.60 39,447.63 22,597.16 422.20 23,019.36

Total assets 54,759.72 4,746.67 59,506.39 53,358.69 3,284.57 56,643.26

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

(a) Equity share capital 990.33 - 990.33 1,000.00 - 1,000.00

(b) Other equity 44,370.15 4,823.96 49,194.11 39,836.19 6,411.17 46,247.36

Total equity 45,360.48 4,823.96 50,184.44 40,836.19 6,411.17 47,247.36

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Other financial liabilities iii, viii 44.40 (10.85) 33.55 27.24 (7.02) 20.22

(b) Provisions 102.42 - 102.42 725.54 - 725.54

(c) Other non-current liabilities iii, vii 38.00 (31.16) 6.84 77.84 (73.12) 4.72

Total non-current liabilities 184.82 (42.01) 142.81 830.62 (80.14) 750.48

2 ICRA Standalone 100-160 100718.indd   157 10-Jul-18   12:16:43 PM

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018
(All amounts in Rupees lakh, except share data, per share data and where otherwise stated)

Annual Report 2017-18

158

Particulars Footnote
No.

As at
March 31, 2017

As at
April 1, 2016

Previous
GAAP*

Adjustments Ind AS Previous
GAAP*

Adjustments Ind AS

Current liabilities

(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Trade payables 535.19 - 535.19 346.38 - 346.38

(ii) Other financial liabilities iii, viii 994.71 (0.06) 994.65 1,107.87 (0.55) 1,107.32

(b) Provisions ii 2,095.37 - 2,095.37 4,880.68 (3,008.94) 1,871.74

(c) Current tax liabilities (net) 103.40 - 103.40 107.56 - 107.56

(d) Other current liabilities iii, vii 5,485.75 (35.22) 5,450.53 5,249.39 (36.97) 5,212.42

Total current liabilities 9,214.42 (35.28) 9,179.14 11,691.88 (3,046.46) 8,645.42

Total liabilities 9,399.24 (77.29) 9,321.95 12,522.50 (3,126.60) 9,395.90

Total equity and liabilities 54,759.72 4,746.67 59,506.39 53,358.69 3,284.57 56,643.26

c) Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss as previously reported under previos GAAP to Ind AS

Particulars Footnote
No.

For the year ended
March 31, 2017

Previous
GAAP*

Adjustments Ind AS

Revenue from operations 21,090.00 - 21,090.00

Other income i, vii 3,403.28 1,479.46 4,882.74

Total income 24,493.28 1,479.46 25,972.74

Expenses

Employee benefits expense iv, v, vi 9,145.43 (65.21) 9,080.22

Finance costs vii - 3.89 3.89

Depreciation and amortisation expense 320.27 - 320.27

Other expenses iii, vii 3,782.62 60.48 3,843.10

Total expenses 13,248.32 (0.84) 13,247.48

Profit before exceptional items and tax 11,244.96 1,480.30 12,725.26

Exceptional items 681.29 - 681.29

Profit before tax 11,926.25 1,480.30 13,406.55

Tax expense:

Current tax 3,455.39 - 3,455.39

Deferred tax v 143.21 10.62 153.83

Total tax expense 3,598.60 10.62 3,609.22

Profit for the year 8,327.65 1,469.68 9,797.33

Other comprehensive income

(i) Items that will not to be reclassified to profit or (loss) iv, ix - (73.33) (73.33)

(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be
reclassified to profit or loss

ix - 25.38 25.38

Total other comprehensive income, net of tax - (47.95) (47.95)

Total comprehensive income for the year 8,327.65 1,421.73 9,749.38

*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements

2 ICRA Standalone 100-160 100718.indd   158 10-Jul-18   12:16:43 PM

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018
(All amounts in Rupees lakh, except share data, per share data and where otherwise stated)

Annual Report 2017-18

159

d) Footnotes

i Fair valuation of investments

Under the previous GAAP, investment in equity instruments and mutual funds were classified as long-term investments
or current investments based on the intended holding period and realisability. Long-term investments were carried